% net loans   %
coverage

Impaired loans  113,269 55,498 57,771 9.9 5.3 49.0

- doubtful 82,000 45,731 36,270 7.2 3.4 55.8
- unlikely to pay 30,207 9,692 20,515 2.6 1.9 32.1
- past due 1,061 75 986 0.1 0.1 7.0

Performing loans12 1,028,300 5,027 1,023,273 90.1 94.7 0.5

Total loans  1,141,569 60,525 1,081,044 100.0 100.0 5.3

% change

2020/2019
Gross

exposure
Overall

adjustments
Net

exposure

Impaired loans  -41.8 -40.3 -43.3

- doubtful -50.6 -51.8 -49.2
- unlikely to pay -17.2 +14.0 -32.0
- past due -62.0 -59.6 -62.2
Performing loans +1.7 +93.7 +1.2

Total loans -2.6 -29.2 -1.1

The situation illustrated above, also given the simultaneous decrease in total gross loans and advances to
customers (-2.6%) shows a further drop in the incidence of impaired loans on the total loan portfolio (from
9.9% in December 2019 to the current 5.9%).
The figure net of value adjustments also decreased from 5.3% to 3.1%, while the degree of coverage of the
overall portfolio was further strengthened (from 49.0% to 50.3%): in particular, the coverage of the unlikely
to pay rose from 32.1% to 44.2%, that of doubtful loans from 55.8% to 54.5% and that of impaired past due
exposures from 7.0% to 7.5%.
As a result of the worsening of the risk implicit in the performing portfolio (stages 1 and 2) - following the
implementation of the economic scenario consequently to the pandemic - the coverage of these loans also fell
from 0.5% to 0.9%, strengthening in terms of total amounts of around €5m (+93.7%).

12 The data include receivables for cash reserves relating to securitisations that did not pass the SPPI test and that are shown under

item 20.c of assets for €1.3m in 2020 and €11.4m in 2019.

R E P O R T  O N  O P E R A T I O N S

26

Gross impaired loans by area (thousands of Euros)

 31 Dec 2020 % 31 Dec 2019 % Chg. % Chg.

Trentino 20,042 30.4 30,066 26.5 -10,024 -33.3

South Tyrol 13,248 20.1 15,066 13.3 -1,818 -12.1

Veneto 11,558 17.5 25,668 22.7 -14,109 -55.0

Emilia Romagna 9,276 14.1 21,018 18.6 -11,741 -55.9

Lombardy 7,082 10.7 12,662 11.2 -5,581 -44.1

Other Regions 4,691 7.1 8,790 7.8 -4,099 -46.6

Total impaired loans 65,897 100.0 113,269 100.0 -47,372 -41.8

Trend in gross impaired loans by area 2016-2020

Impaired loans by counterparty and economic sector (thousands of Euro)

 31 Dec 2020 % 31 Dec 2019 % Chg. % Chg.

Non-financial corporations  55,430  84.1 100,591 88.8 -45,161 -44.9

Building industry 14,930 22.7 24,863 22.0 -9,934 -40.0
Manufacturing 11,131 16.9 25,084 22.1 -13,953 -55.6
Real Estate  11,013 16.7 24,717 21.8 -13,704 -55.4
Agriculture 6,134 9.3 7,069 6.2 -934 -13.2
Hospitality  5,885 8.9 9,216 8.1 -3,331 -36.1
Transport services 3,857 5.9 3,971 3.5 -114 -2.9
Market services 1,407 2.1 1,483 1.3 -76 -5.1
Other services 1,073 1.6 1,661 1.5 -588 -35.4
Energy  0 0.0 2,527 2.2 -2,527 -100.0
Government Agencies, families
and others

989 1.5 10,465 9.2 -9,475 -90.5

Financial corporations and
banks

9,478 14.4 2,213 2.0 +7,264 +328.1

Total  65,897  100.0 113,269 100.0 -47,372 -41.8

Trend in net loans (millions of Euro)

The net flow of new impaired loans (transfers in net of transfers out to “performing” loans) shows negative
amounts of €0,5m for impaired past due loans, while there is a flow of new unlikely to pay of €3.0m; there
are no flows to doubtful loans.

R E P O R T  O N  O P E R A T I O N S

27

Net flow of new impaired loans coming from performing loans (millions of Euro)

Gross and net NPLs, adjustments and coverage: 2015-2020 performance

Gross NPL ratio: 2015-2020 performance  Net NPL ratio: 2015-2020 performance

NPL coverage ratio: 2015-2020 performance

[…]

in the interest rates structure could have on the expected financial margin and on the market value of equity in relation to the overall
portfolio of the Bank.
The Asset/Liability Management System estimates the change over a year (within the context of the maturity gap model) that a shift in
the interest rate yield curve would have on the financial margin. The model groups all the assets and liabilities into a series of time
intervals (initially shorter and then increasingly longer intervals) according to the repricing timescales. The algebraic sum of the items of
each “time bucket” of one year is the basis for simulating the effect on the interest margin of a rate shock (specifically given an
instantaneous, unique and parallel shift in general market rates of plus/minus 100 basis points). With regard to the market value of the
assets, the duration gap methodology measures the sensitivity of the present value of the portfolio net of all sensitive asset and liability
transactions.

The following table shows the effects (calculated with the maturity gap model) on the interest margin and on the net income.

Volatility of the net interest income and of net income calculated using the Gap model (thousands of Euro)

Instantaneous and parallel shift in the interest rate yield curve +100 bp -100 bp
Net interest income change +1,888 -1,888
Net income change  +1,354 -1,354

The analysis of the effect on the margin shows a situation of volatility defined as “asset sensitive” due to volumes of assets subject to
repricing higher than the volumes of liabilities over the reference time horizon.  The main cause of this mismatching is the use of largely
fixed-rate forms of funding, not accompanied by as many fixed-rate loans. Compared to the previous year (+2,217 in 2019), volatility
was however reduced slightly due to the maturing funding tranches falling within the reference period, which contribute to balancing the
assets subject to repricing. Therefore, the turnover of liabilities, and the relevant repricing, is close when compared with that of fixed rate

[…]

The trend of the securities portfolio, which in December 2019 amounted to approximately €280m (1.15 duration and 4.62 average
duration), also followed a trend characterised by a maximum peak in volume and volatility recorded in August (€565m, 6.52 duration and
8.41 average duration) followed by a gradual reduction from September to December that brought the final portfolio to around €535m
with a duration of 5.97 and an average duration of 7.23 years. This decline is part of a precise and targeted strategy to reduce interest
rate risk, undertaken by the Bank in the second half of the year, which acted on two fronts: reduction in the volume and duration of the
securities portfolio and extension of the duration of liabilities (in particular with the aforementioned TLTROIII, CDP and EIB transactions),
which rose from 0.98 at the end of 2019 to 1.80 at the end of 2020 (+86%). The combined effect made it possible to bring the indicator
back to levels that, though remaining high compared to historical data, are sustainable, given the Bank’s high capital base. The interest
rate risk reduction strategy also continued in the first part of 2021 through the sale of longer-term securities and may continue depending
on the objectives that will be indicated in the Risk Appetite Framework.

The stress test of +/-100 bp shows an increase in the effect on equity, which fell from -/+ €6.4m in December 2019 to -/+ €22.0m in
December 2020, therefore representing a significant increase in the sensitivity of equity to a change in interest rates.

Volatility of the market value of equity (thousands of Euro)

Instantaneous and parallel shift in the interest rate yield curve +100 bp -100 bp
Change in the value of equity -22,015 +22,015

Price risk – Banking portfolio

In keeping with its risk profile the Bank did not engage in purely speculative transactions and therefore exposure of its securities portfolio
to price risk is deemed to be still limited for the evaluation of the Bank’s situation.
With regard to Merchant Banking, the Bank is engaged in Equity Investment activities in relation to the purchase of minority shareholdings,
mostly in industrial companies. The role of the Bank in these investee companies is that of strategic shareholder and the selection and
assessment of initiatives is carried out, based on internal procedures, by specialised organisational units created on an ad-hoc basis and